

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**Docket No. 1021 CD 2020**

---

**PUBLICSOURCE and NICOLE BRAMBILA,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,**  
Respondent.

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PUBLICSOURCE AND NICOLE BRAMBILA**

---

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records dated  
September 18, 2020 at Docket No. AP 2020-1182

---

Paula Knudsen Burke (No. 87607)  
The Reporters Committee for  
Freedom of the Press  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Phone: 202.795.9300  
Facsimile: 202.795.9310  
pknudsen@rcfp.org

**Dated: March 15, 2021**

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The requested data is not connected with a “noncriminal investigation” pursuant to 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(17). .....	11
II. The RTKL’s exemptions for medical data and other personal information do not apply to the requested data. ....	12
III. The DOH’s application of the DPCL violates Act 77, a law passed by the Pennsylvania Legislature in 2020. ....	12
IV. The death records used to create the aggregate data in the EDDIE database are not confidential under the VSL, 35 P.S. §§ 450.804-450.806. ....	13
i. The OOR’s Final Determination erroneously relies on Ms. Marrocco’s affidavit. ....	14
ii. Disclosure of the requested information is consistent with Act 77.....	16
V. The DOH would not be required to correlate and aggregate information by manually coding and verifying the information from death records to produce the aggregated information.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....	2
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....	8
<i>City of Phila. v. Juzang</i> , July Term 2010, No. 2048 (Phila. Com. Pl. June 28, 2011) .....	15
<i>Hous. Auth. of Pittsburgh v. Van Osdol</i> , 40 A.3d 209 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) ....	15
<i>Johnson v. Pa. Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 49 A.3d 920 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	11
<i>Pa. Dep't of Health v. Office of Open Records</i> , 4 A.3d 803 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	11
<i>SWB Yankees L.L.C. v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012).....	8

### **Constitutional Provisions**

35 P.S. § 450.804 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 8, 10, 14
35 P.S. §§ 521.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 10, 13
42 Pa.C.S. § 763 .....	1, 2
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	7, 9
65 P.S. § 67.1301.....	1, 2
65 P.S. § 67.1304.....	11, 20
65 P.S. § 67.1305.....	11, 20
65 P.S. § 67.305.....	7, 9
65 P.S. § 67.706.....	12
65 P.S. § 67.708.....	passim
71 P.S. §§ 720.301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 13

### **Statutes**

Aneri Pattani, <i>Pa. health officials quietly alter erroneous nursing home case, death counts as providers cry foul</i> , Spotlight PA (May 21, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/J2YS-AC3M">https://perma.cc/J2YS-AC3M</a> .....	9
Final Determination, <i>Gries v. Pennsylvania Department of Health</i> , OOR Dkt. AP 2011-1124.....	14

Final Determination, <i>Klaproth v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , OOR Dkt. AP 2020-1102 .....	15
Hurubie Meko, <i>How many people have died, and where? COVID-19 data from coroners, state don't mesh, making it hard to tell</i> , LancasterOnline (Apr. 23, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/5WMT-25YG">https://perma.cc/5WMT-25YG</a> .....	9
Jayme Fraser et al., <i>Spike in US deaths and cases flagged as pneumonia suggests even greater COVID-19 impact</i> , USA TODAY (Apr. 29, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/ERA7-TWJD">https://perma.cc/ERA7-TWJD</a> .....	6
Oliver Morrison, <i>Fact-check: Has PA seen 7,000 deaths beyond the state's norm during the pandemic?</i> , PublicSource (May 6, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/L8M7-LERV">https://perma.cc/L8M7-LERV</a> .....	9
PublicSource Reporters, <i>Allegheny County reports 329 new COVID-19 cases, no new deaths</i> , PublicSource (last visited Mar. 13, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/KQ5V-JC5W">https://perma.cc/KQ5V-JC5W</a> .....	5
Sarah Kliff and Julie Bosman, <i>Official Counts Understate the U.S. Coronavirus Death Toll</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 5, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/B5ZE-GJQX">https://perma.cc/B5ZE-GJQX</a> .....	6
